
Planning Commission Advertised Public Hearing Date: 6/8/2022  
Board of Commissioners Advertised Public Hearing Date: 6/28/2022 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

Case Number: RZC2022-00019 
Current Zoning: C-1 (Neighborhood Business District)
Overlay District: Grayson/Highway 20 Corridor Overlay
Request: Rezoning to C-2 (General Business District)
Additional Request: Buffer Reduction Waiver and Variance
Address: 2500 Block of Loganville Highway
Map Number: R5155 090
Site Area: 3.47 acres
Square Feet:  106,800
Proposed Development: Self-Storage Facility
Commission District:  District 3 – Commissioner Watkins
Character Area: Community Mixed Use

Staff Recommendation:  APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS 

Case Number: SUP2022-00031  
Current Zoning: C-1 (Neighborhood Business District)
Overlay District: Grayson/Highway 20 Corridor
Request: Special Use Permit in a Proposed C-2 Zoning District
Address: 2500 Block of Loganville Highway
Map Number: R5155 090
Site Area: 3.47 acres
Square Feet:  106,800
Proposed Development: Self-Storage Facility
Commission District:  District 3 – Commissioner Watkins
Character Area: Community Mixed Use

Staff Recommendation:  APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS 



           

                        
Applicant: Krist Biba Owner:  Bulldog Property Investors, LLC 

 4430 Hastings Drive  287 Highway 11 
 Cumming, GA 30041  Social Circle, GA 30025 
    
    

Contact: John Cunningham Contact Phone:              404.245.0646 
 
Zoning History 
 
The subject property is zoned C-1 (Neighborhood Business District). In 1995, rezoning case REZ1995-
00036 rezoned three parcels including the subject property from R-100 (Single-Family Residence 
District) to C-1 and special use permit SUP1995-00022 was approved for the subject property for 
gymnastics school, office, and restaurant.  The development as proposed in 1995 was never 
developed. 
 
Existing Site Condition 
 
The subject site is a 3.47-acre property located along Loganvile Highway, west of its intersection with 
Ozora Road. The property is undeveloped with dense vegetation towards the rear of the site. A line of 
Cypress trees is planted along the northern property line. The site is encumbered by a stream that runs 
along the eastern property line and its associated buffers. The site slopes down approximately 26 feet 
from Loganville Highway towards the rear of the site. There is an existing sidewalk and curb cut for the 

Subject Site 
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property on Loganville Highway. The nearest Gwinnett County Transit stop is approximately 4.70 miles 
from the subject site.  
 
Surrounding Use and Zoning 
 
The subject property is surrounded by a mix of commercial and residential uses. Commercial uses are 
located along Loganville Highway and concentrated at its intersection with Cooper Road/Ozora Road to 
the southeast. A retail pharmacy, two convenience stores with fuel pumps, grocery store, and shopping 
center are present at this intersection. To the north of the subject property is a gravel driveway which 
serves the adjacent property. To the east, is a lake in the conservation area of the Livingston Park 
single-family detached subdivision. To the west, across Loganville Highway are commercial uses 
located within the Grayson City limits. The following is a summary of surrounding uses and zoning: 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Project Summary 
 
The applicant requests rezoning of a 3.47-acre property from C-1 to C-2 and a special use permit, to 
allow a self-storage facility, including:  
 A three-story climate controlled self-storage building containing 100,000 square feet with 

internally accessed storage spaces and two tenant spaces, containing 1,000 square feet each.  
 A 4,800 square foot one story, non-climate controlled self-storage building behind the three 

story self-storage building.  
 A stormwater management facility located in the northeastern corner of the site.  

Location Land Use Zoning Density 
Proposed Self-Storage Facility C-2 N/A 

North Single-Family Residential O-R 0.19 units per acre 
East Single-Family Residential  R-100CSO 2.69 units per acre 

South Vacant C-1 N/A 
West Commercial  C-2 (City of Grayson) N/A 
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 A single, limited access driveway from Loganville Highway.  
 A total of 28 parking spaces located in front and to the side of the building.  
 A loading zone with capacity for 4 loading spaces located to the side of the building.  
 A 10-foot-wide landscape strip along Loganville Highway. 
 A 40-foot-wide landscaped buffer and a 5-foot-wide structure setback along the northern 

property line in lieu of the required 40-foot undisturbed zoning buffer. 
 50-foot undisturbed zoning buffer and 25-foot landscaped buffer along the eastern property line 

in lieu of the required 75-foot undisturbed zoning buffer.   
 The required 50-foot undisturbed stream buffer and 25-foot impervious setback along the 

eastern property line.  
 An inter-parcel connection to the adjacent property to the south.  
 An internal sidewalk connecting the building to the existing sidewalk along Loganville Highway. 

 
Zoning and Development Standards 
 
The applicant is requesting a rezoning to C-2, General Business District, and a special use permit for a 
self-storage facility. The following is a summary of applicable development standards from the Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO): 

* The applicant requests a waiver to reduce the required undisturbed zoning buffer along the northern 
property line from 40 feet to 0 feet. The applicant proposes a 40-foot wide landscaped buffer along the 
northern property line. 
** The applicant requests to reduce the required undisturbed zoning buffer along the eastern property 
line from 75 feet to 50 feet. The applicant proposes a 50-foot wide undisturbed zoning buffer and 25-
foot landscaped buffer, along the eastern property. 
 
In addition, the following standards apply to development in Grayson/Highway 20 Corridor Overlay 
District: 

 
The site is located in the Grayson/Highway 20 Corridor Overlay District. The submitted site plan does 
not comply with this requirement. Section 220-10.2 of the UDO states that “In any case where the 
conditions of approval for rezoning or special use permit approved by the Board of Commissioners 
conflict with the provisions of an overlay district, the conditions shall take precedence.” Therefore, a 

Standard Required Proposed Meets Standard? 
Building Height Maximum 45’ <45’ YES 

Front Yard Setback Minimum 15’ >15’ YES 
Side Yard Setback Minimum 10’ >10’ YES 
Rear Yard Setback Minimum 30’ >30’ YES 
Off-Street Parking Minimum: 23 spaces            

Maximum 55 spaces 
28 spaces YES 

Loading Space  Minimum 4 4 YES 
Zoning Buffer 40’ adjacent to O-R 

75’ adjacent to R-100CSO 
0’ 

50’ 
NO* 

  NO** 
Landscape Strip 10’ 10’ YES 

Standard Meets 
Standard? 

No more than 20 percent of parking areas in the front of building(s) 
No more than 20 percent of off-street parking areas to the sides of building(s) 

NO 
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condition allowing exemption from this requirement would allow the development to proceed as 
proposed by the applicant, if approved. 
 
Waiver Request 
 
In addition to the rezoning and special use permit request, the applicant is seeking a waiver from the 
following provision of Title III of the UDO: 
   
1. Section 610-20.5. Minimum Buffer Requirements: 
 

A. Required buffers shall be provided in conformity [with] Table 610.0 “Table of Minimum Buffer 
Requirements”. 

 
I. A 40-foot undisturbed zoning buffer adjacent to O-R zoned property. 

II. A 75-foot undisturbed zoning buffer adjacent to R-100CSO zoned property. 
 
The applicant requests a reduction in the required 40-foot-wide undisturbed zoning buffer along the 
northern property line to 0 feet and a reduction in the required 75-foot-wide undisturbed zoning buffer 
along the eastern property line to 50 feet. The applicant proposes a 40-foot-wide landscape buffer 
along the northern property line and a 50-foot-wide undisturbed buffer and 25-foot-wide landscaped 
buffer along the eastern property line. 
 
Variance Request 
 
In addition to the rezoning request, the applicant is seeking a variance from the following provision of 
Title II of the UDO: 

Section 220-30.3. E. Parking and Accessory Structures., to allow more than 20 percent of parking 
areas in the front of building and to allow more than 20 percent of off-street parking areas to the 
sides of building. 

The applicant proposes 21 parking spaces in the front of the building and 7 spaces to the side, 
which accounts for 75 percent and 25 percent respectively.  

 
 
Internal and External Agency Review 
 
In addition to these Development Standards, the applicant must meet all other UDO requirements 
related to infrastructure improvements.  Internal and External agency review comments are attached 
(Exhibit D).  The standard site and infrastructure improvements will also be required related to 
transportation, stormwater, water, and sewer utilities.  Recommended improvements not already 
required by the UDO have been added as staff recommended conditions. 
 
Staff Analysis 
 
Rezoning and Special Use Permit Analysis: According to the UDO, if a proposed amendment is for the 
rezoning of property and involves a change in zoning classification the Department shall evaluate the 
request and make a recommendation with respect to the standards governing exercise of zoning power 
as defined in Section 270-20.5.  For Special Use Permits, the Department shall also evaluate the 
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request and make a recommendation with respect to the standards governing exercise of zoning power 
as defined in Section 270-20.5.  After this evaluation, the staff makes the following findings based on 
the standards from the UDO: 
 

A. Whether a proposed zoning and special use permit will permit a use that is suitable in view of 
the use and development of adjacent and nearby property. 

 
The site is surrounded by residential uses to the north and east. The properties along Loganville 
Highway are comprised of several commercial uses, such as a dental office, hair salon, and 
veterinary hospital. Commercial and retail uses are also concentrated at the intersection of 
Loganville Highway and Cooper Road/Ozora Road to the southeast. The proposed self-storage 
facility will provide a transition between the commercial uses to the south and the residential 
uses to the north.  The proposed zoning and special use permit would permit a use that is 
suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent and nearby property. 
 

B. Whether a proposed rezoning and special use permit will adversely affect the existing use or 
usability of adjacent or nearby property. 

 
The applicant is proposing landscape buffers along the northern and eastern property lines. The 
adjacent property to the north is a flag lot with only its driveway running along the property line.  
The house sits to the east of the subject property across the lake. Although the development 
would not adversely affect the properties to the north and east, it could adversely impact the 
state waters and its associated buffer along the eastern property line. Therefore, limiting the 
site to one climate-controlled building would provide sufficient space for the stormwater 
management facility and reduce the potential negative impact on the stream buffers. Therefore, 
with appropriate conditions, the proposed rezoning and special use permit will not adversely 
affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property.   
 

C. Whether the property to be affected by a proposed rezoning and special use permit has a 
reasonable economic use as currently zoned. 

 
The property has a reasonable economic use as currently zoned.   
 

D. Whether the proposed rezoning and special use permit will result in a use which will or could 
cause an excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or 
schools. 
 
Impacts on public facilities would be anticipated in the form of traffic, utility demand, and 
stormwater runoff; however, these impacts would be mitigated with appropriate conditions, site 
development requirements, and planning. No impact is anticipated on school enrollment. 
Agency review comments related to any potential improvements concerning this special use 
permit and rezoning request is attached (Exhibit D). 
 

E. Whether the proposed rezoning and special use permit is in conformity with the policy and 
intent of the Unified Plan and Future Development Map. 
 
The 2040 Unified Plan and Future Development Map indicates that the subject property lies 
within the Community Mixed-Use Character Area. Developments in this area should focus on 
making these corridors more pedestrian oriented. Additionally, the character area encourages 
mixed use developments and shopping plazas. The proposed self-storage facility is a stand-
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alone facility with two 1,000 square foot tenant spaces.  The proposed development is in 
conformity with the policy and intent of the Unified Plan and Future Development Map.  

 

  
F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of 

the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the proposed 
rezoning and special use permit. 
 
The subject property is surrounded by commercial and residential properties. Commercial uses 
are located along Loganville Highway and concentrated at its intersection with Cooper 
Road/Ozora Road to the southeast. The proposed storage facility would provide a transition 
moving from more intense commercial uses to the southeast to less intense single-family 
residential uses to the northwest. The proposed development would provide a transitional, 
relatively low impact use, which gives the supporting ground for approval.  
 

Waiver Request Analysis: When considering waivers from Title III of the UDO, staff is required to review 
whether an undue hardship may result from strict compliance with the regulations and that approval 
would not adversely affect the general public welfare or nullify the intent of the Development 
Regulations.  In addition, there must be a determination that there are unusual topographical or other 
exceptional conditions. Staff makes the following findings related to the waiver request: 
 

The northern property line is adjacent to O-R. The applicant requests to reduce the required 40-
foot-wide undisturbed zoning buffer to 0 feet and proposes a 40-foot landscaped buffer. A 
driveway is located along the entire length of eastern property line of the subject property. The 
reduced buffer would be adjacent to this driveway. Also, there is a line of evergreen trees 
planted along the property line. The eastern property line is adjacent to R-100CSO. The applicant 
requests to reduce the required 75-foot wide undisturbed zoning buffer to a 50-foot wide 
undisturbed zoning buffer and 25-foot wide landscaped buffer. The portion of the R-100CSO 
directly adjacent to the subject property contains a lake.   Therefore, reducing the buffer would 
likely not adversely affect the general public welfare or nullify the intent of the Development 
Regulations. 
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Variance Request Analysis: The standards for granting variances are outlined in Section 270-100.7 of 
the Unified Development Ordinance. Staff makes the following findings related to the variance request: 

 
The proposed request is to allow more than 20 percent of parking areas in the front of building 
and to allow more than 20 percent of off-street parking areas to the sides of building. The 
intent of the overlay is to enhance the viability and livability of the area surrounding major 
activity centers and to achieve and maintain a unified and pleasing aesthetic/visual quality. 
The proposed parking in the front and side of the storage facility along Loganville Highway 
would not be aesthetically pleasant and hence, would not meet the intent of the overlay 
district.  

 

Staff Recommendation 

Based on the staff’s evaluation of the request and the standards governing exercise of zoning power, 
the Department of Planning and Development recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the 
rezoning and special use permit request. 
 
In addition, staff recommends APPROVAL of the following Waiver request: 
 

1. To reduce the required 40-foot zoning buffer adjacent to the O-R Zoning District to 0 feet. 
 

2. To reduce the required 75-foot zoning buffer adjacent to the R-100CSO Zoning District to 50 
feet. 
 

In addition, staff recommends DENIAL of the following Variance request: 
 

1. To allow more than 20 percent of parking areas in the front of building and to allow more than 
20 percent of off-street parking areas to the sides of building 
 

Staff Recommended Conditions 
 
RZC2022-00019 
 
Approval as C-2 (General Business District) for a self-storage facility subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. Uses on the property shall be limited to retail and service commercial, accessory uses, and a self-
storage facility, as a special use.  

2. Individual storage units shall be accessed from internal corridors in a single building not to exceed 
100,000 square feet with a maximum building height of 45 feet.   

3. The architectural design of buildings shall adhere to the requirements of the Gwinnett County 
Unified Development Ordinance, Architectural Design Standards, Design Category 4. 

4. All grassed areas shall be sodded. 

5. Stormwater BMP facilities shall be screened from view of adjoining properties and rights-of-way 
by a decorative fence and landscaping that complies with the Gwinnett County Stormwater 
Management Manual. 
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6. An internal sidewalk shall be provided from the building entrance to the sidewalk along the right-
of-way of Loganville Highway, subject to review and approval by the Department of Planning and 
Development. 

7. Natural vegetation shall remain on the property until the issuance of a development permit. 

8. No dumpster shall be located within 150 feet of residentially zoned property.  

9. Outside storage shall be prohibited.  

10. Developer shall construct a minimum 10’ or 12’ concrete trail along the property frontage per 
Gwinnett County Trails Master Plan, subject to review and approval by the Department of Planning 
and Development.  

 

SUP2022-00031 
 
Approval of Special Use Permit for a self-storage facility, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Individual storage units shall be accessed from internal corridors in a single building not to exceed 
100,000 square feet with a maximum building height of 45 feet.   

2. The architectural design of buildings shall adhere to the requirements of the Gwinnett County 
Unified Development Ordinance, Architectural Design Standards, Design Category 4. 

3. All grassed areas shall be sodded. 

4. Stormwater BMP facilities shall be screened from view of adjoining properties and rights-of-way 
by a decorative fence and landscaping that complies with the Gwinnett County Stormwater 
Management Manual. 

5. An internal sidewalk shall be provided from the building entrance to the sidewalk along the right-
of-way of Loganville Highway, subject to review and approval by the Department of Planning and 
Development. 

6. Natural vegetation shall remain on the property until the issuance of a development permit. 

7. No dumpster shall be located within 150 feet of residentially zoned property.  

8. Outside storage shall be prohibited.  

9. Developer shall construct a minimum 10’ or 12’ concrete trail along the property frontage per 
Gwinnett County Trails Master Plan, subject to review and approval by the Department of Planning 
and Development.  
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Exhibits: 
 

A. Site Visit Photos 
B. Site Plan 
C. Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards 
D. Internal and External Agency Review Comments 
E. Maps 
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Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos 
 

[attached] 
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View of a driveway of the adjacent property 

View of the property from Loganville Highway 
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Exhibit B: Site Plan 
 

[attached] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RZC2022-00019 and SUP2022-00031 Page 13 of 26 SA



SP-1A

SITE PLAN

PROJECT DATA

CLIMATE STORAGE----100,000 SF
OFFICE-------------2,000 SF

NON-CLIMATE STORAGE--4,800 SF

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT----104,800 SF

PARKING REQUIRED

STORAGE--102,800 /5000=21+2=23 SPCS
OFFICE----------2000 / 500=4 SPCS

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED=27 SPACES
PARKING PROVIDED=28 SPACES

10

SHEET NUMBER:

PROJECT NO.:

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

SHEET NAME:

DATE: 05-02-22

3

9

8

7

4

6

5

2

1

REVISIONS

22032

RWM

SCE

C
IV

IL
 E

N
G

IN
EE

R
:

D
EV

EL
O

PE
R

:
PR

O
JE

C
T: C
L

IM
A

T
E

 &
 N

O
N

 C
L

IM
A

T
E

S
E

L
F

-S
T

O
R

A
G

E
L

O
G

A
N

V
IL

L
E

 H
IG

H
W

A
Y

G
R

A
Y

S
O

N
, G

E
O

R
G

IA
 3

0
0

1
7

B
IB

A
S

 S
E

L
F

 S
T

O
R

A
G

E
, L

L
C

2
3

0
7

 L
Y

O
N

S
 L

A
N

E
S

O
D

D
Y

 D
A

IS
Y

, T
E

N
N

E
S

S
E

E

GWINNETT COMMENTS    4.19.22

RZC2022-00019 and SUP2022-00031 Page 14 of 26 SA

sarjyal
RECEIVED



 
Exhibit C: Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards 

 
[attached] 
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Letter of Intent 

 
April 19, 2022 
 
Gwinnett County Planning and Development 
446 West Crogan St, 
Lawrenceville, GA 30046 
 
Re: Letter of Intent for Rezoning Application and Special Use Permit for Parcel 5155 090 
   
 Krist Biba of Cumming, GA submits this letter for the purpose of rezoning Parcel 5155 
090 and to obtain a Special Use Permit for climate-controlled storage. The property is located 
along Loganville Hwy near Grayson, GA and is currently zoned C-1. It also lies in the 
Community Mixed Use character area of the 2040 Unified Plan. 
 The property is currently vacant and slopes towards an existing pond located on an 
adjacent property. Water service is available on the property but sewer service is not currently 
available at the site.  
 Mr. Biba proposes to rezone the property to C-2 so that a 3-level, 102,000 SF building 
consisting of climate-controlled storage (100,000 sf) and two tenant spaces (1,000 sf each) and 
non-climate controlled storage can be developed on the property. Per Gwinnett County 
requirements, this site will allow access to the adjacent commercially zoned property along 
Loganville Highway. This development will meet the storage needs of the surrounding residential 
area while meeting the 2040 Unified Plan intention of having mixed use retail in commercially-
zoned properties. 
 The proposed development will have the mixed-use climate-controlled storage building 
fronting along Loganville Hwy, with an access drive going to the rear of the site. All necessary 
landscape or water quality buffers will be met around the perimeter of the site. Stormwater 
detention and water quality requirements will be met with a pond located at the rear of the 
property. The exterior materials of all buildings will meet Gwinnett County requirements as well. 
A prototype front elevation of the proposed building is provided in the submittal package for 
Gwinnett County comment.  
 The variances and waivers requested are summarized below: 
 
Waiver request:  

1. To reduce the required 40-foot zoning buffer adjacent to the O-R Zoning District to 0 
feet.  

2. To reduce the required 75-foot zoning buffer adjacent to the R-100CSO Zoning District 
to 50 feet.   

Variance request:  
1. To allow more than 20 percent of parking areas in the front of the building and allow 

more than 20 percent of off-street parking areas to the sides of the building 
  
 In summary, the proposed development will provide a service that will meet the needs of 
the surrounding residential properties. In addition, the development will meet all Gwinnett 
County requirements. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Krist Biba 
4430 Hastings Dr. 
Cumming, GA 30041 
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GWINNETT COUNTY 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

RECEIVED 
4/06/2022 4:33PM
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Exhibit D: Internal and External Agency Review Comments 

 
[attached] 
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Department of Planning and Development 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 

 

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed 
Revised 7/26/2021

 

  
TRC Meeting Date:  5.18.22 
Department/Agency Name:  Transportation  
Reviewer Name:  Brent Hodges 
Reviewer Title:  Construction Manager 1  
Reviewer Email Address:  Brent.Hodges@gwinnettcounty.com 
Case Number:  RZC2022-00019 and SUP2022-00031 
Case Address:  2500 block of Loganville Highway 
                                      Comments:        X      YES     NO  

1  Loganville Highway is a principal arterial. ADT = 30,200. 

2  4.7 miles to the nearest transit facility (#2334939) Grayson Highway and Associated 
Credit Union. 

3  Developer shall coordinate with the Georgia Department of Transportation (GDOT) 
regarding access off Loganville Highway (SR 20). 
  

4  Developer shall provide for future interparcel access to adjacent parcels fronting 
Loganville Highway (SR 20). 

5     

6    

7    

   Recommended Zoning Conditions:  X         YES   NO  
1  The proposed development is located within the GC Trails network and classified as a 

Core Trail. Developer shall construct a minimum 10’ or 12’ concrete trail along the 
property frontage. 

2     

3     

4     

5    

6    

7    
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Department of Planning and Development 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 

 

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed 
Revised 7/26/2021

 

 
TRC Meeting Date: Wednesday, May 18, 2022 
Department/Agency Name: DWR 
Reviewer Name: Mike Pappas 
Reviewer Title: GIS Planning Manager 
Reviewer Email Address: Michael.Pappas@gwinnettcounty.com  
Case Number:  RZC2022-00019 & SUP2022-00031 
Case Address:  2500 Block of Loganville Highway 
                                     Comments:       X     YES    NO 
1 Water: The development may connect to a 12-inch water main located on the west 

right-of-way of Loganville Highway. 
2 Sewer: A Sewer Capacity Certification is required to confirm capacity. 

3 Sewer: The developer should contact DWR to discuss sewer connection options. 

4   

5   

6  

7  

  Recommended Zoning Conditions:         YES X NO 
1   

2   

3   

4   

5  

6  

7  
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Water & Sewer
Utility Map

Water Comments:

Sewer Comments:

Water Availability:

Sewer Availability:

Water and Sewer Design and Construction Requirements:

Private Road Developments:

                                 Water demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizing or extensions of existing water mains in order to meet Gwinnett County Standards and fire flow demands. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the
responsibility of the development.  Current Gwinnett County Standards require a minimum of 12” pipe size for commercial developments and a minimum of 8” pipe size for residential developments.  Additionally, connection to a minimum of 12” and 8” mains are required for
commercial and residential developments, respectively. It is the responsibility of the developer’s engineer to confirm pressure and volumes are available for the development.
                                   A Sewer Capacity Certification must be obtained from Gwinnett County to confirm the existing system can serve the development.  Sewer demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizing and/or extensions of existing sewer mains,
and/or upsizing of an existing pump station, and/or installation of a new pump station. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the responsibility of the development. The developer shall provide easements for future sewer connection to all locations
designated by Gwinnett County during plan review.

                                                                                                        Extensions of the water and/or sanitary sewer systems within the subject development must conform to this department’s policies, Gwinnett County’s ordinances, and the Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Design and
Construction Standards and Specifications, dated April 5th, 2016. Subsequent to design, construction, inspection, and final acceptance of the required utilities, service would then become available under the applicable utility permit rate schedules.
                                                    Any development with private roads must comply with the Standard Policy Requirement for the Installation of Water and Sanitary Sewer Mains within Private Developments.  This policy stipulates minimum easement requirements and location of
public mains and appurtenances, among other requirements.

#7 Flow Management

#* Pump StaƟon

#7 Regional

!R Manhole

G!. Hydrant

City Effluent Ouƞall
Sewer Collector
Sewer Interceptor

Water Main

Reuse Main

Sewer Force Main

The development may connect to a 12-inch water main located on the west right-of-way of Loganville Highway.

A Sewer Capacity Certification is required to confirm capacity. The developer should contact DWR to discuss sewer connection options.

C-1 to C-2

June 2022

12 Inch

8 Inch

8 Inch

8 Inch

5155
090

8 Inch

12 Inch

OZORA RD
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